ETAS ID: TM645537

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

tylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME

5895/0309

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fidus Mezzanine Capital, L.P.		04/29/2021	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RBC Tile & Stone, LLC	
Street Address:	ddress: 1820 Berkshire Lane North	
City:	Minneapolis	
State/Country: MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	ostal Code: 55441-3723	
Entity Type:	Intity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3523001	RBC CHILDCREST TILE & STONE
Registration Number:	3523000	RBC TILE & STONE
Registration Number:	2539326	RBC
Registration Number:	2625923	BACK BAY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128622000

Email: rob.soneson@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1:

Address Line 2:

Address Line 4:

Chicago III INCIS 6

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19313-1-RFS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rob Soneson
SIGNATURE:	/rsoneson/
DATE SIGNED:	05/10/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007287 FRAME: 0132

900615500

Total Attachments: 3

source=Fldus - VA Tile - Trademark Security Interest Release (RBC) (April 2021)

[Executed]_(76494557_1)#page1.tif

source=Fldus - VA Tile - Trademark Security Interest Release (RBC) (April 2021)

[Executed]_(76494557_1)#page2.tif

source=Fldus - VA Tile - Trademark Security Interest Release (RBC) (April 2021) [Executed]_(76494557_1)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007287 FRAME: 0133

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of April 29, 2021 ("Release"), is made by FIDUS MEZZANINE CAPITAL, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, as Collateral Agent ("Secured Party") in favor of RBC TILE & STONE, LLC., a Delaware limited liability company ("Debtor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Agreement dated October 7, 2016, by and between Secured Party and Debtor (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on October 7, 2016 at Reel 5895 and Frame 0309 ("<u>Notice</u>"), Debtor granted to Secured Party a security interest in any and all of Debtor's right, title, and interest in and to certain Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Secured Party, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:

- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the use thereof, together with all Trademark Licenses, income, royalties, damages and other payments, proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks, granted pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement; and
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Debtor's expense.

[Signature page follows.]

13910738v2

TRADEMARK REEL: 007287 FRAME: 0134 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, Secured Party has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

FIDUS MEZZANINE CAPITAL,	L.P.,	as Collateral	Agent
--------------------------	-------	---------------	-------

Ву:	Robert Lesley
Name:	Robert Lesley
Title:	Partner

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

Mark	Application No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
RBC Shilesiss SEX & STONE	76/681940	9/17/07	3,523,001	10/28/08
IBC .	76/681937	9/17/07	3,523,000	10/28/08
RBC	76/015929	4/3/00	2,539,326	2/19/02
BACK BAY	76/015928	4/3/00	2,625,923	9/24/02

13910738v2

RECORDED: 05/10/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007287 FRAME: 0136